
Democratic Services 
 
 

 

 

 
 

FINANCIAL STRATEGY ADVISORY GROUP 
 

Friday 27 September 2024 at 2.00 pm 
 

Place: Council Chamber - Epsom Town Hall 
 
 
The members listed below are summoned to attend the Financial Strategy Advisory Group 
meeting, on the day and at the time and place stated, to consider the business set out in this 
agenda. 
 

Councillor Neil Dallen (Chair) 
Councillor Hannah Dalton 
Councillor Liz Frost 
 

Councillor Alison Kelly 
Councillor Peter O'Donovan 
Councillor Clive Woodbridge 
 

 
Yours sincerely 

 
Chief Executive 
 
For further information, please contact democraticservices@epsom-ewell.gov.uk or tel: 
01372 732000 
 

EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 
 

No emergency drill is planned to take place during the meeting. If the fire alarm sounds 
continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the building by the 
nearest available exit. You will be directed to the nearest exit by council staff. It is vital 
that you follow their instructions.   

 You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts; 

 Do not stop to collect personal belongings; 

 Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but 
move to the assembly point at Dullshot Green and await further instructions; and 

 Do not re-enter the building until told that it is safe to do so. 

 

Public Document Pack



 
 

 

Public information 

This meeting will be held at the Town Hall, Epsom. A limited number of seats will be available on a first-
come first-served basis in the public gallery at the Town Hall. If you wish to observe the meeting from the 
public gallery, please arrive at the Town Hall reception before the start of the meeting. A member of staff 
will show you to the seating area. For further information please contact Democratic Services, email: 
democraticservices@epsom-ewell.gov.uk, telephone: 01372 732000. 

Information about the terms of reference and membership of this Committee are avail
[...]
pods, will not be allowed. 

mailto:democraticservices@epsom-ewell.gov.uk
https://democracy.epsom-ewell.gov.uk/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1
https://democracy.epsom-ewell.gov.uk/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1
mailto:Democraticservices@epsom-ewell.gov.uk
https://www.epsom-ewell.gov.uk/sites/default/files/documents/council/about-council/governance/Annex%204-2%20-%20Protocol%20Members%20of%20Public%20Speaking%20.pdf
mailto:communications@epsom-ewell.gov.uk


 
 

 

 
AGENDA 

 
 
1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
 To receive declarations of any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests or other 

registrable or non-registrable interests from Members in respect of any item to 
be considered at the meeting. 
 

2. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 5 - 8) 
 
 The Group is asked to confirm as a true record the Minutes of the Meeting of 

the Group held on 12 July 2024 (attached) and to authorise the Chair to sign 
them. 
 

3. TREASURY MANAGEMENT YEAR-END PERFORMANCE 2023/24  (Pages 9 
- 24) 

 
 This report presents the Council’s treasury management performance in 

2023/24. 
 

4. INITIAL CAPITAL PROPOSALS - 2025/26  (Pages 25 - 50) 
 
 This report sets out the initial proposals for the 2025/26 Capital Programme and 

seeks guidance as to which of these should be worked into final proposals for 
further consideration in November 2024. 
 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

1 

 
Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 

 
Minutes of the Meeting of the FINANCIAL STRATEGY ADVISORY GROUP held at 

the Council Chamber, Epsom Town Hall on 12 July 2024 
 
 

   
  

PRESENT - 
 

 
Councillor Hannah Dalton (Chair); Councillors Liz Frost, Alison Kelly and 
Clive Woodbridge 
 
In Attendance: Councillor Steven McCormick (Item 1 only)   
 
Absent: Councillor Neil Dallen and Councillor Peter O'Donovan  
 
Officers present: Brendan Bradley (Chief Finance Officer) and Sue Emmons (Chief 
Accountant) 

 
 

   
 
 

1 APPOINTMENT OF ACTING CHAIR  

In the absence of the Chair, Councillor Neil Dallen, Councillor Hannah Dalton 
was nominated as Acting Chair for the meeting by Councillor Woodbridge. The 
nomination was unanimously agreed by the Advisory Group. 
 

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

No declarations of interest were made by councillors regarding items on the 
agenda for the meeting. 
 

3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

The minutes of the Financial Strategy Advisory Group meeting held on 26 
January 2024 were agreed as a true record to be signed by the Chair. 
 

4 2025/26 STRATEGIC FINANCIAL PLANNING  

Following consideration of the report’s contents, the Group discussed the 
following points: 

 The government funding assumptions are expected to be updated and 
reported to members after the first budget of the new government 
administration due in the Autumn. 

 The background of the proposed increase in discretionary fees and 
charges income of 6%. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 
 

Meeting of the Financial Strategy Advisory Group, 12 July 2024 2 

 

 
Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 

 Opportunities for partnership working. 

 The current Homelessness position and potential impact on the future 
budget gap.  

 Future Council Tax increases and the cost of increased demand for 
Council services. 

Following the discussion, the Group moved to consider the report 
recommendations, which were agreed as follows: 

(1) The proposed approach to 2025/26 budget setting as set-out in 
sections 7 and 8 of the report; 

(2) That officers work to progress the workstreams set out in section 7 of 
the report, to produce specific income generation and savings 
options, in addition to savings already targeted; 

(3) That the proposed Five Year Plan and the budget process are aligned 
to ensure that any commitments are affordable; 

(4) The budget reporting timetable in Appendix 1 to the report. 
 

5 REVIEW OF RESERVES  

The following matters were debated by Councillors: 

 Opportunities to replenish reserves. 

 The value of Council assets compared with the level of debt held by the 
Council. 

Following consideration of the above matters and the report’s contents, the 
Group moved to consider the report recommendations, which were agreed as 
follows: 

(1) Consider and review whether the overall level of reserves and 
contingencies are appropriate for the sound management of the 
Council’s finances; 

(2) Review the individual reserve and contingency balances and consider 
whether to support the recommended minimum balances in the 
report; 

(3) Support the proposed transfer of £0.5m from the Collection Fund 
Equalisation Reserve to the Corporate Projects Reserve. 

 
 
The meeting began at 2.00 pm and ended at 2.42 pm 
 

 

Page 6

Agenda Item 2



 
 

Meeting of the Financial Strategy Advisory Group, 12 July 2024 3 

 

 
Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 

COUNCILLOR HANNAH DALTON (CHAIR) 

Page 7

Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



Financial Strategy Advisory Group  
27 September 2024  

 

TREASURY MANAGEMENT YEAR-END PERFORMANCE 2023/24 

 

Head of Service: Brendan Bradley, Chief Finance Officer 

Report Author Richard Appiah-Ampofo, Senior Accountant 

Wards affected: (All Wards); 

Appendices (attached):  Appendix 1 – Treasury Management Review 

Appendix 2 – Prudential Indicators 

 

Summary 

This report presents the Council’s treasury management performance in 2023/24 

 

 

Recommendation (s) 

The Group is asked to: 

(1) Receive the report on the Council’s treasury management performance 
2023/24; 

(2) Receive the 2023/24 prudential indicators. 

 

1 Reason for Recommendation 

1.1 In July 2023, Full Council agreed updated Financial Regulations which 
transferred the reporting of treasury management performance to the 
Financial Strategy Advisory Group. 

1.2 The Council’s prudential indicators must also be received by a Committee 
of members, in accordance with the Chartered Institute of Public Finance 
and Accountancy’s (CIPFA) Code of Practice for 
[...]
osition at 31 March      

External borrowing 64,427 115,013 64,427 

Other short/long term liabilities 1,869 1,467 1,817 

Total Debt 66,296 116,480 66,244 

Investments 27,400 14,669 23,200 

Net Borrowing 38,896 101,811 43,044 

Maximum Debt (Actual) compared to 
Authorised Limit (Original Indicator) 

66,296 116,480 66,244 

Average Debt compared to Operational 
Boundary (Original Indicator) 

66,296 116,480 66,244 

Ratio of financing costs to net revenue stream 7% 18% -3% 

Upper limits on fixed interest rates (against 
maximum position) as above 

66,296 116,480 66,244 

Upper limits on variable interest rates (against 
maximum position) as above 

0 0 0 

Maturity structure fixed rate borrowing (%) 
2022/23 2023/24 2023/24 

Actual Estimated Actual 

Under 12 months 0% 0% 0% 

12 months to 2 years 0% 0% 0% 

2 years to 5 years 0% 0% 8% 

5 years to 10 years 8% 8% 0% 

10 years and above 92% 92% 92% 

Maximum principal funds invested over 364 
days (against maximum position) 

0 £10m 0 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 23

Agenda Item 3
Appendix 2



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 24



Financial Strategy Advisory Group  
27 September 2024  

 

 

INITIAL CAPITAL PROPOSALS - 2025/26 

 

Head of Service: Brendan Bradley, Head of Finance 

Report Author: Vanessa Newton, Senior Accountant 

Wards affected: (All Wards); 

Appendices (attached):  Appendix 1 –Initial Capital Programme 
proposals for consideration 

 

 

Summary 

This report sets out the initial proposals for the 2025/26 Capital Programme and seeks 
guidance as to which of these should be worked into final proposals for further 
consideration in November 2024. 

 

 

Recommendation (s) 

The Panel is asked to: 

(1) Provide guidance on which of the initial schemes in the first draft 2025/26 
capital programme should be developed for further consideration in 
November 2024. 

 

1 Reason for Recommendation 

1.1 To review and advise which initial capital proposals should be worked up 
to
[...]
pts just under £2.2m after funding 
the 2024/25 capital programme, it is recommended that potential 
proposals should only be considered if they meet one of the following 
criteria, as agreed in the Capital Strategy at Full Council in February 2024: 

4.1.1 Where there is a guarantee of the scheme being fully externally 
funded and is classed as a high priority. 

4.1.2 Spend to save projects (see below). 

4.1.3 Where it is mandatory for the Council to provide the scheme (eg 
Disabled Facilities Grants and Health and Safety). 

4.1.4 Essential for business continuity, the minimum required to continue 
to deliver the services of Council (eg minimum level of building 
maintenance and IT). 

4.1.5 Where the scheme is consistent with the Council’s Climate Change 
Action Plan, subject to affordability, supported by a robust business 
case and value for money can be demonstrated through a 
maximum payback period of 10 years. 

4.2 For the purpose of appraising any of the proposals funded as a ‘spend to 
save’ it is proposed that the following criteria should be applied; 

Page 26

Agenda Item 4



Financial Strategy Advisory Group  
27 September 2024  

 

 

4.2.1 Payback of the amount capital invested within the project within 5 
years (10 years for renewable energy projects). 

4.2.2 The return required on capital employed should be linked to the 
potential cost of borrowing (MRP) rather than potential loss of 
investment income. 

4.2.3 Risk of not achieving return on investment is low. 

4.2.4 Clear definition of financial cost/benefits of the scheme. 

5 Current Overview of Existing Capital Programme and Financing 

5.1 The current approved core capital programme for 2024/25, including 
slippage from 2023/24 and agreed in-year additions, totals £5.207m. This 
is funded by £1.563m of capital receipts; £1.45m of Disabled Facilities 
Grant; £56k of S106 contributions; £769k of CIL; £500k of revenue 
funding, £41k external grant; and £828k from the Residential Property
[...]
 
for final appraisal. 

6.3 The indicative funding required for the above proposals includes £785k of 
external DFG grant; a potential £20k external theatre improvement grant; leaving 
a balance of £1,852k to be met from capital receipts and the annual revenue 
contribution of approximately £250k in 2025/26. The balance of capital receipts 
available to fund the 2025/26 programme currently stands at £2.375m.  

6.4 It should also be noted that Members have previously agreed that a minimum 
buffer of £1m of Capital Receipts should be retained to meet the risks of urgent, 
emergency, and unforeseen capital expenditure. 

6.5 To assist Members, proposals have been grouped into those which meet the 
criteria in section 4, and those which do not appear to meet the criteria. 
Members are welcome to challenge the criteria within which proposals have 
initially been placed if they believe it would fit better under another. 

 

First Draft Capital Programme 
2025/26 

Indicative Budget 
2025/26 

£'000 

Externally funded  805 

Spend to Save 0 

Health & Safety 0 

Statutory Duty 0 

Climate Change 300 

Business Continuity 750 

Criteria not met (i.e. Service 
Enhancements) 

802 

Total 2,657 

Page 28

Agenda Item 4



Financial Strategy Advisory Group  
27 September 2024  

 

 

6.6 Guidance from FSAG is sought upon on which proposals in Appendix 1 
are recommended :- 

- to proceed for evaluation/appraisal by the Strategic Leadership 
Team; 

 - to be deferred to 2026/27 or later; 

 - to be deleted. 

7 Capital Timetable 2025/26 

7.1 The timetable below identifies each of the stages of the 2025/26 capital 
programme: 

 

Action Deadline 

Financial Strategy Advisory Group identify which of the initial 
proposals should be worked into full proposals for review in 
November  

September 2024 

Final Capital Proposal Forms returned to Finance and copied to 
the Head of Service and Directors 

October 2024 

Strategic Leadership Team review final proposals and discus
[...]
Committee - Proposal 1

Justin Turvey / Tony Foxwell

Stew Ponds removal of silt

To carry out various ecological and environmental surveys, prepare scheme to remove silt from Stew 

pond by creating a island in the middle of the pond with the removed silt.

Page 33

Agenda Item 4
Appendix 1



Cost of Project 

£

FINANCIAL 

SUMMARY
Total Scheme Capital Expenditure   £150k

Internal Funds Identified   0

External Funds Identified   0

Although not yet agreed another 

option would be to consider a green 

infrastructure bid under the larger 

CIL pot? 

Capital Reserves Needed to Finance Bid   £150k

Annual Ongoing Revenue (Savings) as a 

Direct Result of the Project  

Annual Ongoing Revenue Additional Costs 

as a Direct Result of the Project  
0

KEY QUESTIONS

Is investment required to meet Health and 

Safety or other legislative requirements? If 

yes justify.

What is the climate change impact of this 

project?

Does the scheme meet any of the Council's 

Climate Change Action Plan targets, and if 

so, which ones?

Will services be affected if this project does 

not get approval?  If so how ?

RISKS
Risks of not delivering project to timetable 

and/or budget 
None

Comments

No

Supports improved climate change resilience for the pond 

against rising temperatures.

The climate change action plan includes targets to reflect 

our commitment to tackling climate change in the  

biodiversity action plan and to secure National Nature 

Reserve status on Epsom Common LNR. The 

Management Plan for Epsom Common LNR 2016-2116 

includes the action to de-silt Stew Pond.

No

Page 34

Agenda Item 4
Appendix 1



COMMITTEE 

ACCOUNTABLE 

OFFICER 

PROJECT TITLE 

DETAILS OF 

PROJECT  

BENEFITS OF 

CARRYING OUT 

PROJECT 

Capital Programme 2025/26 - Proposal

Project Appraisal Form

Benefits and opportunities

The works when completed will reduce leakage from river banks, help in repairing the river eco 

system, ensure we comply with the Hogs mill catchmen
[...]
rotection. EEBC has a duty of care to protect the shopping centre 

below from leaks. This system provides waterproofing to those areas. It is not known whether 

deferring these works will cause immediate damage into the shopping centre or create more concrete 

repairs but prevention tends to be cheaper than leaving works until failures occur.

Environment Committee - Proposal 3

Rod Brown/Tony Foxwell

Criteria

Where it is mandatory for the Council to provide the scheme (e.g., Disabled Facilities Grants and 

Health and Safety).

Minimum required to continue to deliver the services of Council (e.g., Minimum level of building 

maintenance and IT).

Scope of Works

To levels 1-3 of multistorey car park - Apply new waterproof membrane as existing coating is wearing 

off the guaranteed expired a couple of years ago the entrance area is looking shabby where the 

decksheild no longer provides waterproof protection to the floor. The works will involve shutting areas 

of car park in order to carry out the works, Some nighttime working will be required for entrance and 

exit level one due to the extensive traffic through the normal working day. The areas have to be 

scabbled off, cleaned and prepare, any deviations and spalling in existing surface will have to be 

made good prior to application of new decksheild product. This is applied in a 3 coat system and new 

line markings are applied.

Ashley Centre multi-storey car park - overcoating waterproof membrane

Page 37

Agenda Item 4
Appendix 1



Cost of Project 

£

FINANCIAL 

SUMMARY
Total Scheme Capital Expenditure   £400k

Internal Funds Identified  

External Funds Identified  

Capital Reserves Needed to Finance 

Proposal  
£400k

Annual Ongoing Revenue (Savings) as a 

Direct Result of the Project  

Annual Ongoing Revenue Additional Costs 

as a Direct Result of the Project  

KEY QUESTIONS

Is investment required to meet Health and 

Safety or other legislative requirements? If 

yes justify.

What is
[...]
programmed for the shutdown period in August.

Reduce energy usage, reduced carbon footprint.

Yes, replace traditional lighting with energy efficient 

longer lasting LED lighting.

Page 45

Agenda Item 4
Appendix 1



COMMITTEE 

ACCOUNTABLE 

OFFICER 

PROJECT TITLE 

DETAILS OF 

PROJECT  

BENEFITS OF 

CARRYING OUT 

PROJECT 

Capital Programme 2025/26 - Proposal

Project Appraisal Form

Benefits & opportunities

The toilets are not modern and are heavily used in-between performances, they have a negative effect 

on the building and customers are often complaining about the condition The existing toilets are very 

smelly the pipework and fitting needs replacing to get rid of odours, new energy saving measures and 

water saving measures with increase efficiencies and refurbishment will improve aesthetics

Community & Wellbeing Committee Proposal 2

Ian Dyer/Tony Foxwell

Criteria

- Where the scheme is consistent with the Council’s Climate Change Action Plan, subject to 

affordability, supported by a robust business case and value for money can be demonstrated through 

a maximum payback period of 10 years

- Minimum required to continue to deliver the services of Council (e.g., Minimum level of building 

maintenance and IT).

Scope of Works

To strip out all existing cubicles, replace with new fitted cubicles,  replace all wash hand basins and 

taps, new splashback either tiled or whiteroc sheeting, new mechanical ventilation, decorations and 

new W.C. pans to gents, ladies toilets replace halogen lights to LED, replace fluorescents over basins 

with LED lights, infra red activated taps for water saving. Replace flooring arrange for specific colour 

coded scheme to enhance the theatre experience. New suspended ceiling to gents is required. 

Replace all pipework in both toilets.

A full Scheme has been prepared and can be included with proposal.

Playhouse front of House toilets

Page 46

Agenda Item 4
Appendix 1



Cost of Project 

£

FINANCIAL 

SU
[...]
to constant reviews. The current climate change emergency and new 

government regulations require higher energy efficiency values within our existing portfolio of 

buildings. We currently spend £51k on gas and electricity per annum and the utilities contracts run out 

in December and will have to be renewed, this is liable to double. 

Community & Wellbeing Committee Proposal 3

Ian Dyer/ Tony Foxwell

Bourne Hall Replacement of windows with double glazing - phase 2

Sustainability Criteria Proposal

This building has high running costs and is extremely energy inefficient, all windows would be removed 

and replaced with double/triple glazed with solar resistant glass. £200k of UK Shared Prosperity Fund 

grant has been allocated to replacing some of the windows - this proposal would enable the remaining 

windows to also be replaced at the same time, making it more cost effective than doing the works in 

two separate stages.

As this is a listed building listed, building consent is required and this has already been submitted. 

Scaffolding will be required internally and externally. the new windows can be designed to match and 

will have to be made to measure. Existing windows are anodised aluminium and therefore new 

windows must match colour and profile.

Page 48

Agenda Item 4
Appendix 1



Cost of Project 

£

FINANCIAL 

SUMMARY
Total Scheme Capital Expenditure   £300k

Internal Funds Identified   0

External Funds Identified   0

It is possible that these works may 

qualify for cardon reduction funding 

and this will be used in place of 

capital receipts if successfully 

awarded.

Capital Reserves Needed to Finance 

Proposal
£300k

Annual Ongoing Revenue (Savings) as a 

Direct Result of the Project  
£10k

Annual Ongoing Revenue Additional Costs 

as a Direct Result of the Project  
0

KEY QUESTIONS

Is investment required to meet Health and 

Safety or other legislative requirements? If 

yes justify.

What is the climate change impact of this 

project?

Does the scheme meet any of the Council's 

Climate Change Action Plan targets, and if 

so, which ones?

Will services be affected if this project does 

not get approval?  If so how ?

RISKS
Risks of not delivering project to timetable 

and/or budget 

The major risk currently is inflated prices due to higher 

material and labour cost. If the cost go up too much in a 

year then the budget will not be enough to carry out the 

works.

Comments

Yes, government requirement to reduce carbon 

emissions. Double glazing will help as less heat will be 

required to heat the building.

Helps reduce carbon footprint, climate change and save 

revenue running costs.

Yes, reduce CO2 emissions in buildings and states in 

climate action plan to reduce C02 emissions caused by 

gas and other fossil fuel heating systems.

Yes, if energy efficiency is not increased new standards 

state that buildings cannot be leased out unless minimum 

of B achieved on DEC.

Page 49

Agenda Item 4
Appendix 1



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 50


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	3 Treasury Management Year-End Performance 2023/24
	Treasury Management Year-End Performance 2023/24 Appendix 1
	Treasury Management Year-End Performance 2023/24 Appendix 2

	4 Initial Capital Proposals - 2025/26
	Initial Capital Proposals - 2025/26 Appendix 1




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

4 

 
Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 

 
Minutes of the Meeting of the FINANCIAL STRATEGY ADVISORY GROUP held at 

the Council Chamber, Epsom Town Hall on 27 September 2024 
 
 

   
  

PRESENT - 
 

 
Councillor Neil Dallen (Chair);  Councillors Hannah Dalton, Liz Frost, Alison Kelly and 
Clive Woodbridge 
 
In Attendance: Councillor Alex Coley, Councillor Jan Mason and Councillor 
Steven McCormick   
 
Absent: Councillor Peter O'Donovan  
 
Officers present: Brendan Bradley (Chief Finance Officer) and Sue Emmons (Chief 
Accountant) 

 
 

   
 
 

6 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

No declarations of interest were made by councillors regarding items on the 
agenda for the meeting. 
 

7 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

The minutes of the Financial Strategy Advisory Group meeting held on 12 July 
2024 were agreed as a true record to be signed by the Chair. 
 

8 TREASURY MANAGEMENT YEAR-END PERFORMANCE 2023/24  

Following consideration of the report’s contents, the Group moved to consider 
the report recommendations, which were agreed as follows: 

(1) Receive the report on the Council’s treasury management 
performance 2023/24; 

(2) Receive the 2023/24 prudential indicators. 
 

9 INITIAL CAPITAL PROPOSALS - 2025/26  

It was agreed that a review of the capital criteria used to assess capital bids 
would be considered at the next meeting of the Group. It was also requested that 
the Council’s Senior Surveyor attend the next meeting to answer any detailed 
questions that may arise about the schemes. 



 
 

Meeting of the Financial Strategy Advisory Group, 27 September 2024 5 

 

 
Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 

Members provided the following feedback on each proposal: 
 

a) Environment 1 – Stew Ponds Removal of Silt  

Proposal could progress to the next stage of the capital programme, but 
the final proposal must consider whether partial de-silting could be 
undertaken and the costs of this option. The detailed proposal should also 
cover the implications of not undertaking the work and whether there is an 
impact on the Climate Change Action Plan. 

b) Environment 2 – Uppermill Pond Bank Replacement 

Proposal to progress to the next stage of the capital programme. 

c) Environment 3 – Ashley Centre Car Park Overcoating Waterproof 
Membrane 

Proposal to proceed to the next stage, but the detailed proposal must 
include further detail on the risk of deferring the works. Also, to be 
included is a breakdown of the current state of and individual cost for each 
level, and whether just 1, 2 or all 3 levels could be undertaken. 
Clarification as to which level would leak into the shopping centre also to 
be detailed, as well as how much have relevant material prices increased 
over the last three years. 

d) Environment 4 – Court Recreation Ground Renewal of 3G Football 
Pitch 

Proposal to proceed to the next stage, but the detailed proposal must 
include current income levels and whether it could be positioned as a 
spend to save scheme by increasing fees/charges and/or the number of 
bookings. Information to be included regarding other 3G pitches in the 
area and any new ones in the pipeline to understand how this might 
impact future revenue streams. Health and Wellbeing benefits and Health 
& Safety concerns to be expanded upon in the detailed proposal. 

e) Environment 5 – Playground Renovation and Surface Renewal 

Proposal to progress to the next stage of the capital programme but 
should include a priority order and detail about the state/urgency of each 
park and related Health and Safety issues. Any playgrounds that have 
been successful in the recent CIL funding round at October LPPC 
Committee should be removed from the proposal. 

f) Community & Wellbeing 1 – Playhouse Stage Lighting and Dimmers 

Proposal to progress to the next stage of the capital programme but 
detailed proposal to clarify the estimated annual revenue savings from the 
new lights. The proposal should also include the Playhouse’s annual 



 
 

Meeting of the Financial Strategy Advisory Group, 27 September 2024 6 

 

 
Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 

overall net operating cost to the Council, plus an estimate of additional 
associated car park income/usage that the Council receives. 

g) Community & Wellbeing 2 – Playhouse Front of House Toilets 

Proposal was not supported to progress to the next stage but a 
recommendation for a deep cleanse of the toilets was made instead. 

h) Community & Wellbeing 3 – Bourne Hall Replacement of Windows – 
Phase 2 

Proposal to progress to the next stage of the capital programme but 
clarification needed on the cost of doing this phase separately to the initial 
stage being undertaken in 2024/25. Detailed proposal to consider 
whether, if agreed, approval of the scheme at Full Council in February 
2025 would allow sufficient time to coordinate with the first phase of works 
and realise any cost savings identified with doing the works concurrently. 

Following consideration of the above matters and the report’s contents, the 
Group moved to consider the report recommendations, which were agreed as 
follows: 

(1) Provide guidance on which of the initial schemes in the first draft 
2025/26 capital programme should be developed for further 
consideration in November. 

The Chair thanked the Chief Finance Officer for his work for Epsom & Ewell in 
recognition of this being his last FSAG meeting before he leaves the Council. 
 
 
The meeting began at 2.00 pm and ended at 3.29 pm 
 

 
COUNCILLOR NEIL DALLEN (CHAIR) 


